

**AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 21-0070
(1st Reader Copy)**

By: Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office
{To be offered to the Public Safety and Government Operations Committee}

Amendment No. 1 {amending the purpose paragraph}

On page 1, in line 9, after “agency”, strike “and the Board of Estimates”; and, on that same page, strikes lines 13 and 14, in their entirety; and, on that same page, in line 15, strike “accompanying market research documentation to the Board of Estimates;”; and, on that same page, strike beginning with “requiring” in line 18 down through the first semi-colon in line 21; and, on that same page, in line 21, before “defining”, insert “and”; and, on that same page, in that same line, strike the second semi-colon and substitute a period; and, on that same page, strike lines 22 and 23, in their entirety.

Amendment No. 2 {removing the requirement for the MWBOO to notify the Board of Estimates if the MWBOO identifies qualified certified business enterprises}

On page 3, in line 11, after “agency”, strike “AND THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES”.

Amendment No. 3 {eliminating the proposed requirement that the Board of Estimates approve specific utilization requirements and waivers}

On page 3, strikes lines 25 through 30, in their entirety; and, on page 4, in line 1, strike “(C)” and substitute “(B)”; and, on page 4, strike lines 16 through 21, in their entirety; and, on that same page, in line 22, strike “(E)” and substitute “(D)”.

Amendment No. 4 {adding uncodified text requiring the MWBOO to create certain regulations}

On page 4, after line 25, insert:

“SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office must create regulations, approved by the Board of Estimates, that establish the requirements or criteria the Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office must consider when accepting and approving requests to relax minority participation requirements supported by the market research required by this Ordinance.”;

and, on that same page, in line 26, after “SECTION”, strike “3” and substitute “4”.